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Honorable Stephen A. McMillan

Member, House of Representatives

Post Office Box 337

Bay Minette, AL  36507

Circuit Judges – District Judges - Courts - Baldwin County

The circuit and district court judges for the Twenty-Eighth Circuit are authorized to conduct non-jury court proceedings in the cities of Foley and Fairhope for a combined total of 160 days during any year.

Dear Representative McMillan:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTIONS


May the non-jury proceedings held in the courthouse located in Foley be held a total of 160 days, pursuant to Section 1 of Act No. 88-384?


May the non-jury proceedings held in the courthouse located in Fairhope be held a total of 160 days, pursuant to Section 1 of Act No. 88‑384?


Is the 160-days’ limitation on the total number of days at both courthouses combined regardless of how the days may be allocated, pursuant to Section 1 of Act No. 88-384?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION 


Your questions concern Alabama Act No. 88-384, which provides in pertinent part:


Section 1.  The circuit and district court judges for the Twenty-Eighth Circuit are hereby authorized to conduct non-jury court proceedings in those branch courthouses within said circuit located in the cities of Foley and Fairhope not to exceed a total of 160 days during any year at both such locations.

1988 Ala. Act No. 88-384, 571.


In essence, your question is whether the non-jury court proceedings can be held for 160 days each in Fairhope and Foley, or whether the pro​ceedings can only be held for a total of 160 days in both locations.  Under the established rules of statutory construction, the plain language of the statute controls.  U.S. v. Ron Pair Enter., Inc., 489 U.S. 235, 242 (1989); In Re Haas, 48 F.3d 1153, 1155 (11th Cir. 1995). The plain language of the statute states that the non-jury court proceedings are not “to exceed a total of 160 days during any year at both such locations.”  1988 Ala. Act No. 88-384, 571 (emphasis added).  The statute clearly states that the 160-day limit is a total for both locations, not a total for each location. The law does not direct the allocation of the 160 days.  Therefore, 160 days of non-jury court proceedings could be held in Fairhope; however, none could be held in Foley, and vice versa.


Based on the foregoing, it is the opinion of this Office that the cir​cuit and district court judges for the Twenty-Eighth Circuit are authorized to conduct non-jury court proceedings in the cities of Foley and Fairhope for a total of 160 days during any year. 


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy R. King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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